

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Jesse Vroegh,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

v.

**Wellmark Inc., d/b/a Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield
of Iowa,**

Defendant-Cross-Appellee,

and

**Iowa Department of Corrections, Iowa Department of
Administrative Services, and Patti Wachtendorf in her
Official Capacity,**

Defendants-Appellants.

*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE SCOTT D. ROSENBERG, JUDGE
AND DAVID MAY, JUDGE*

APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Rita Bettis Austen
ACLU of Iowa Foundation

505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808
Des Moines, IA 50309
Phone: (515) 243-3988
Fax: (515) 243-8506
Email: rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

Shefali Aurora
ACLU of Iowa Foundation, Inc.
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808
Des Moines, IA 50309-2317
Telephone: (515) 243-3988
Fax: (515) 243-8506
Email: Shefali.Aurora@aclu-ia.org

John A. Knight*
ACLU Foundation
Lesbian Gay Bisexual Transgender & HIV Project
150 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 600
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Telephone: (312) 201-9740
E-mail: jaknight@aclu.org

Melissa C. Hasso
SHERINIAN & HASSO LAW FIRM
111 E. Grand Ave., Ste. 212
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: (515) 224-2079
Fax: (515) 224-2321
Email: mhasso@sherinianlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

**Admitted PHV*

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. On the facts: There are disputed material facts supporting a reasonable jury finding that Wellmark engaged in discriminatory employment practices.	12
II. On the law: ICRA allows Wellmark to be liable as a person, agent, or aider and abettor.....	17
A. Wellmark may be liable as a "person" for employment discrimination	17
B. Wellmark may be liable as a "person" for wage/benefits discrimination	26
C. Wellmark may be liable as an agent for employment and wage/benefits discrimination.....	28
D. Wellmark may be liable for aiding and abetting employment and wage/benefit discrimination	37
III. Vroegh relies solely on the summary judgment record below.....	41
IV. Vroegh has made no concession as to Wellmark's role in the unlawful discrimination.....	42
V. Vroegh's cross-appeal is not moot	44
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Iowa Supreme Court Cases

<i>Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Div.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 2004)	22
<i>C & J Vantage Leasing Co. v. Outlook Farm Golf Club, LLC</i> , 784 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 2010)	29
<i>Deeds v. City of Marion</i> , 914 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 2018).....	39
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015)	26
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017)	19-20
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2019)	31
<i>Grahek v. Voluntary Hosp. Co-op. Ass’n of Iowa, Inc.</i> , 473 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 1991)	17
<i>In re Estate of Sampson</i> , 838 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2013).....	26-27
<i>In re Marriage of Okland</i> , 699 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2005)	22
<i>Metro Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Auto-Owners Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 2019)	29
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Ward</i> , 250 N.W.2d 35 (Iowa 1977)	28-29
<i>Pippen v. State</i> , 854 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014)	28
<i>Probasco v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 420 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1988)	27
<i>Reilly v. Anderson</i> , 727 N.W.2d 102 (Iowa 2006)	44, 47
<i>Sahai v. Davies</i> , 557 N.W.2d 898 (Iowa 1997)	17, 21, 24, 39
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 941 N.W.2d 341 (Iowa 2020)	22

State v. Tague, 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004)..... 27

Teamsters Loc. Union No. 421 v. City of Dubuque, 706 N.W.2d 709 (Iowa 2005)22

Vivian v. Madison, 601 N.W.2d 872 (Iowa 1999)
..... 18, 20-21, 25, 27, 38

Zepeda v. Fort Des Moines Men’s Corr. Facility, 586 N.W.2d 364 (Iowa 1998)..... 17-19, 24

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 44

City of Los Angeles, Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart, 435 U.S. 702 (1978)..... 32

Other Cases

Alam v. Miller Brewing Co., 709 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2013) 32-34

America’s Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens, 742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014)25

Asplund v. iPCS Wireless, Inc., 602 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Iowa 2008)21

Blazek v. U.S. Cellular Corp., 937 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Iowa 2011)21, 39

Boyden v. Conlin, 2017 WL 5592688 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 20, 2017) . 32

Boyden v. Conlin, 2018 WL 2191733 (W.D. Wis. May 11, 2018) 32-33

Boyden v. Conlin, 2018 WL 4473347 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 18, 2018)..33

<i>Brown v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 121 (D. Me. 2014)	32-33
<i>Carparts Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. Auto. Wholesaler’s Ass’n of New England, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994)	32-33
<i>Gulino v. New York State Educ. Dep’t</i> , 460 F.3d 361 (2d. Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Johnson v. BE&K Construction Co., LLC</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (S.D. Iowa 2009).....	18, 21, 24, 38-39
<i>Klassy v. Physicians Plus Ins. Co.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 952 (W.D. Wis. 2003)	34
<i>Spirit v. Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass’n</i> , 691 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1982).....	31-33
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 857 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2017).....	35-37
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)	34-35
<i>Whitney v. Franklin Gen. Hosp.</i> , 2015 WL 1809586 (N.D. Iowa 2015)	21-22
<i>Zolner v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , Civ. No. 4:15-cv-00048, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160550 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 1, 2015)	25

Iowa Statutes

Iowa Code § 216	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

Other Statutes

42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e-2	18
